WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT Whatcom County Contract No.

INFORMATION SHEET 202304015
Originating Department: Executive
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) Emergency Medical Services
Contract or Grant Administrator: Mike Hilley, WCEMS Manager
Contractor’s / Agency Name: Whatcom Fire District 5
Is this a New Contract?  Ifnot, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? YesO No®

Yes (® No O If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #:

Does contract require Council Approval?  Yes® No(Q If No, include WCC:
Already approved? Council Approved Date: 4/25/2023  (Exciusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)

Is this a grant agreement?

Yes (® No O If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#:
Is this contract grant funded?

Yes O No ® If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Contract

Yes O No(® Ifyes, RFP and Bid number(s): Cost Center:

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No() Yes®  Ifno, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:
[] Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. UGoods and services provided due to an emergency

[] Contract work is for less than $100,000. [] Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).

[] Contract work is for less than 120 days. [] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

[@ Interlocal Agreement (between Governments). (] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.
Contract Amount:(sum of original contract Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
amount and any prior amendments): $40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater

than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:
$ 61,755.39
. 3 1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.
This Amendment Amount: 2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other
20, p
$ capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.
p y p pp

Total Amended Amount; 3. Bid or award is for supplies.
$ 4. Equipment is included in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance.
5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of
electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
Summary of Scope: developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

This ILA will reimburse the Agency with its equitable amount for BLS staffing, equipment, medical
supplies, and other costs directly associated with the Agency’s operation and delivery of BLS services
and an equipment allocation associated with purchase of Stryker Powerloads.

Term of Contract: January 1, 2023 | Expiration Date: June 30, 2023
Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: Mike Hilley Date: 3/15/23
2. Attomney signoff: C. Quinn Date: 4/17/23
3. AS Finance reviewed: A.Tan Date: 4/17/23
4. IT reviewed (if [T related): Date:
5. Contractor signed: i Date: (p/4[1 D23
6. Submitted to Exec.: Date: Lo
7. Council approved (if necessary):  AB2023-236 Date: 4/25/23
8. Executive signed: > ' Date: (p]2d[23
9. Original to Council: Date: -

Last edited 07/06/20



Whatcom County Contract No.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 202304015

BETWEEN
WHATCOM COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
AND
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 5 (POINT ROBERTS)

This Interlocal Agreement is between Whatcom County (“County”) and Fire Protection District 5
(“District”), {collectively the “Parties”), and provides for the one-time distribution of EMS levy funds (the
“Funds”) to the District for reimbursement of qualifying expenses associated with the provision of Basic
Life Support (“BLS”) services in Whatcom County and subject to the terms and conditions contained

herein.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, Fire District 5 (“District”) entered into an Interlocal Agreement for First Response Emergency
Medical Services in Whatcom County for Basic Life Support (“BLS”) service in 1984 called the Emergency
Medical Services Agreement Whatcom County and Fire District 5 signed and dated December 26, 1984
and which contract was not identified with a County assigned contract number (attached here as Exhibit
C); and,

WHEREAS, the Whatcom County EMS Levy fund was approved by County voters to support the
provision of responsive and effective emergency medical services throughout Whatcom County,
including those EMS services provided by the District; and,

WHEREAS, RCW 84.52.069 provides that funds collected under an EMS levy may be used only for the
provision of emergency medical care or emergency medical services, including related personnel costs,
training for such personnel, and related equipment, supplies, vehicles and structures needed for the
provision of emergency medical care or emergency medical services; and,

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2022 the Whatcom County Council allocated up to 6.4 million dollars of the EMS
Levy funds to the EMS Agencies. The allocation is used to help offset costs of providing EMS service in
2022; and,

WHEREAS, the EMS Agencies, including the District, have incurred costs and expenses related to the
provision of EMS in Whatcom County that are not otherwise funded and that qualify for reimbursement
from the County EMS fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is in Whatcom County’s citizenry’s best interest to maintain a fully funded, trained, and
equipped EMS providers to ensure ongoing high-level EMS service in Whatcom County; and,



WHERAS, it is the intent of the Parties with this Interlocal Agreement is to provide for a one-time
reimbursement to the District for qualifying EMS service expenses incurred between May 24, 2022 and
December 1%, 2022; and,

WHERAS, the Whatcom County Council has approved amending the First Response contract for all
Whatcom County agencies to include Fire Protection District 5 for the county-wide BLS allocation and
reimbursement. Council action dated November 9, 2022 (Ref: AB2022-628)

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits herein contained, the Parties agree to the
Amend the Interlocal Agreement as follows:

1. Reimbursement

Whatcom County EMS Levy funds shall be used to reimburse Fire District 5 (“District”) for a portion of
those qualifying costs under RCW 84.52.069 incurred by the District between May 24, 2022 and
December 1, 2022 arising from the provision of BLS service delivery in Whatcom under this Agreement
and subject to the following provisions:

a. The District may only seek reimbursement for those costs: i) incurred between May 24, 2022 and
December 1, 2022 and ij) that are considered a qualifying expense under RCW 84.52.069;

b. The District shall submit to the County a completed and signed 2022 BLS Invoice Form (Exhibit B)
in support of any request for reimbursement;

c The County shall not reimburse the District for costs and expenses funded or paid for by any
other designated source, including but not limited to Ground Emergency Transport (GEMT), user charges
and fees, dedicated emergency medical levies or grants;

a. Reimbursed amounts shall not exceed $61,755.39; Exhibit A.

e. Qualifying goods and services should be ordered by the Agency no later than November 1, 2022
and must be received by December 31, 2022;

f. BLS invoice Forms shall be received by the County no later than June 30, 2023. Exhibit B.

2. All other terms of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as amended by
this Agreement. If a conflict arises between the terms of this Amendment and the Interlocal
Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall control.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Interlocal Agreement as of the day and year
written below.

EXECUTED this 207 Yay of Jiene. . 2023

WHATCOM COUNTY

Approved as to form:

. 2 ; OLLLLLLTTTR
Christopher Quinn per email 4/17/23 &“‘\\.\-‘E.E‘Us:;:%
f o L ey
Prosecuting Attorney Date § . \“m%% &-;'Ir,,,'ﬁ,‘5
§ . 2
Approved: g :?:‘Hr e Z
Accepted for Whatcom Count 2. Ay f S
By. Dt (8

Satpal Sidhu, Whaﬁm County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF WHATCOM

On this %Dﬁ‘day of Jmn{, , 2023, before me personally appeared Satpal Sidhu, to me
known to be the Executive of Whatcom County, who executed the above instrument and who
acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.
DU e JoA—
NGTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residin
. My commission expires 4 f‘% | Z




WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT NO. 5

For Qualified Expenditures up to a maximum of $61,755.39
ATTEST;

By:

APPROVED:*

By: '/]’V>|: V\_"'—'—_-
Chief

sy, Kl

Com@?i?w

By: ‘[J)' ' “ZLJ“
Co %mlsswnfrld%

By:

Commissioner

DATED this_ 9 day of JUNE 2023 |



EXHIBIT “A”

EMS Oversight Board Approved Allocation Schedule 2022

Allocation Detail Totals

Department/District Equipment Allocation BLS Allocation Total Allocation
District 5 30,884.72 30,870.67 61,755.39
TOTAL: $ 61,755.39




Exhibit “B”
WCEMS Invoice for Payment

2023 sllccaticim Inyasce Wosicu B vl it
Hibmit nyoipes h; X
s . i e e 3
T At Casp Ewegeney o g
) kbl Sareier . i 2
Comtrect Pemopd: W@l B E Checaet, Sule 3¢ 8, n
feimgban, WA 28275 '
AgerCy Mame: el adairane wa Lt
ydrane:
Cortsct Ferson:
Phore:
Emel:
Afiscation Tokal: 4 - I
1w | Blax Lepsrafioare. DuuitisS Epandforas i Barced
F— A Toind Parareeaty, ozt falsnon e
Paenaame? s . 5 - |8 -
Trmaing 4 = 5 = 5 B
Epuipranol 5 3 - |5 -
Sk & - 3 - |8 -
] ] - 5 - |5 =
Slnsciueny 4 . 3 - |3 -
[1meoice Total: | =

|, B esndurignied, doo Aanulyy marty Undad e lawd o e Seang of Wadhinglan pimalty of get oy, that vl [y & Fos and comes dalm lar
i boidafvmng vertdens faidated | farther carddy tha dia ool and sxearcon oo mainmd e rk hank net Baen gakl Ner By ity other
shert gt ncemafeom, dfvched b Dun duc Bied 10 Gerousd Ermigenicy Tnanagar (ARAET) terd kg, wir dvalgms afed (awd, or dedbea bid
arneginsy esdbal hibda or graiie | Un e et i e o bl clalivd, $%Deivanl, dodenid, s eoncnabn ovt of & d ikl (0L fidy ba
eiodarzytind ander depd babbn Fedarsl and S e liwd. TR ol fcatken inckedsd i afwdivmnll wWhich seeve ad s podiing documbmMaBan
10 dily relmdis e requsct. ) cevlly (e O cvuts Juben | med o Buls clulm pren e Uk b s spec M ire ROV B8 5.0 065,

Fire Svar Cahe

Prrt Mame



Exhibit “C”
Original 1984 Contract

BMERCENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WHATCOM COUNTY AWD FIRE DISTRICT NOD, 5

Ti15 AGREEMENT is entered inko by and between WIATCOM
COUNTY, hereinafter referred to as the “"Countv" and Fire District

No. 3 hereinafter referred to ags the "District", [or the

purpose of providing first rosponse emerdgency medical services.

WHERERS, 1t is deemed to ke in the bkest interests of
the citizens of WHATCOM COUNTY to hawve available fast and efficient

emergency medical scrvices; and,

WHEREAS, within areas serviced ny fire districts, it is
often most efficient for the first respanse of such sarvices to

be prowvided by the districts;

NQW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the motual covenants

contained herein, the parties heroto do agree as follows:

1. SERVICES

The District agrees to provide first response
emergency medical services within the boundaries of the District
oh behalf of Whatcom Medie I, as dispatched through the WHAT-COMM
COMMURTCATIONS CENTER, or as otherwisc called. "First response
emergency medical scrvices" means such medical treatment and care
which may be rendered to persons injured, sick or incapacibtated
in aorder to roduce the risk of loss of life or aggravation of
iltness or injury, nrior te the arrival of Whatcom Madic I, or

anokhor licensed awmbulance service,

2. CONSIDERATION
As consideration for the sarvices pravided by the
District, the Counky agrces o assume and make rayment of the
cost of fire calls transmitted to the District by WHAT-COM
COMMUNICATIONS CENTER for the entire year of 1984 as well as
each year that this aqgreement is in existence.

~1-



3, DERM
This agreement shall commence wpon oxecntion

by both parties. Provided, however, that this agreement may
be terminated by either party upon sixty (60) days written

natice to the other party.

4.  ASSLIGNMENT/SUBCONTRACTING

The District shall not assign or subcontract any
portion of the services provided within the terms of this agqree-
ment without oktaining prior written approval of the County.

All terms and cenditions of this agreement shall apely to any
approved subcontrace or assiqument related to this aqreement.

5. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES

The Fire District Nu._iiﬁ i8 not now, nor has it
ever bean, an agent of Whatcom County. The partissg do not intend

to have an agency relationship arise Lrom this agreement. Rather,
ihe partlies intend that an Indewendent contractor/county relatlon-
ahip will be created by Lhis agreement. The County i3 interested
only in the results to be achieverd. The implementation of

services will lie golely with the District. MNo agent, emclovee,
servant or representative of the District shall be decmed ta e

an agent, employee, servant or representative of the County. Mo
agent, employea, sServant or repregantative of the Fire Digtrict

shall be pald by the County or receive any of the employdent hencfits
normally given to County employees by Lhe Counlby. The Fire District
sarees to indemnify and hold harmless Whatcom Ceunty Lrom any act

or omission from any of its agents.

h. INSURANCE

The District shall rcarry prefesasianal liability
coverage for the duration of this agreement ina amocunt not
less than THREE HUNDRED THOUSAWD DOLLARS (5300.004%. The
Distriet shall alsoe carry a comprehensive liability insurance policy
an amount not less than THREE HUNDRED THOUSAWD DOLLARS ($300,000).

.



The Conltactior agreens to notify Whatoaom Counly in
writiog of any notice of canecllation and/or change in caverage
or moditication, Each insurance oolicy shall hawve a tharty (30)
day cancellation notice in the cwveat of termination or matorial
rmodilfication, The Contractar shall sacure a Cartificate of
Tnsurance naming Whatcom County ag an "Additional Insured”

prinr to the signing of this Contract.

7. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD-HARMLESS

The District shall prokect, defend And save harm-
less and indemnify the County fFrom and against all claims, suiks
and aclions arising From negligent acts or omiasions of the
District or authorized subcontractars, and the agants or om-
olayaes of either in the performance of this agreement. 11 the
cvent Lhat the County is reguired ko institute legal action and/or
particicate in legal actlon to enfarce this clause, the Distvict
agrees o nay the County's legal fees, cnsts and disbursements

iucuered in cstablishing Lhe rights conferred herein.

t, MODIFICATION

¥o change or addition to this agreement shall hbe
valid or binding upon eithesr party unless such change or addition

e in writing, executed by both varties.

§. TERMINATION

Matwithstanding any other termipacion crovizion of
this agrecment, if the District fails to comply with the terog
and econditions of this agrecment, the Coanty may pursase such
remedies as are legally available including, bui not limited to,
the suspension or termination of this agreswment. Such susoension
pr termination shaoll be eflective upon thirty (303 days written

notificarion o the Matrict.



LA EUED L-l."ru )
10-19-84

FHIS CESTIFICATE IS (SSUEL A A MATIER OF IFIFOMMA TFON DMLY AND COMFERS
RO R'GHTS URGH THE CERTISICATE NOLDER, THIE CERTIEICATE DOES KOT AMENT,

GRIFTFIN GARRETT JOHANSON A SCHACHT EXTEND UB ALTER THE COVEHAQE AFEORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
P.O. BOX X o
BETLINGHAM, WA 88227 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

AT AN
JLTTER =)

BAFECO TNSURANCE COMPANY

A T

WHATCQM COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #5
503 BOUNDARY B4Y ROAD
POINT ROBERTS, WA 93281

THIS |15 TQ CERTFY THAT POLICIES 0F IMSUNAHCE - fIHECDW HY YE FUDR THE POLICY PRRIJD MOCCATED. !

RO ITHRTANLIMG AMY HEQ'J'HEMFNT TCAM QR COMDITICIN XF R‘-(\ L, KR UMERT A TH FAEATENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY }
FIRELED OF MAY PERTAIY THE IKSURARCE AFT MOCFD O THR POLICIES NIASCRIRE T HFAFIM 1S SUASEST "0 AL THE TFRMS FY4E, USIONS AHD SOk

THINS F SLCH =1 4r€ 5

_- T _m oy I |“.;‘qu: I TR N Tr—:D!JﬂAi(Dé

e TVPE OF 5L VAREE FEILCY b PSDET AT aatnee | e e 3 X
| : . S &L o WP A
GENLHAL LML Y ’ e $
A K [t T P IR T IR (L S (:PO?GQSEIA 8-3—82 8-3-85 Al ' 300’
: X I"{if" SELHST | 0
I B P R PP o - 501* __ N
x [0 SR T ST ERGTY IS N
(L LA
x| roressne vamen | 5§ £
| mearsesT e
X MRAA0CF0Aks SAERL ATy )
Vet i ) PERSOMe, 161 RY
hi
- e — |

UTOMABILE L ABILITY

ThuLE &

1

aan T
A

A N 1

HIBEL ALY

ST 2
-
W Foaes

ENCESS LIARKITY
LNEArL. A ngany

f——

L7z
271

O7All THAK BH¥- LR

o L

WORKERS'

JCMPLHSATION |2
aND -
EMPILOYERE LIARIL T

AT
GISLAS R ,-."f|:

R AR

OTHER

TIDIREN C2A TN UFHICT FSaSEEC S,

OESTVRIPTICNM 3F ORERS [RAG RN

AD oo - oo CANCELLATION . _ 7
SHOLLD ANY CF YHE ABOVE ‘TE"'FI BED POITIES BC CANCELLED BEFORE 1HE EX-
Plﬂ-ﬂlliﬁ DATEL THEREDG, VdL GBGHE COMPANY WILL EMCLEAYOR TQ
TEAIL QLAY vl {CUICE 18 IHE CLFYTIFI(‘-A‘IL HULDER NAMED TG Tid
OBLIGA TION QH LIREILTY
DRESE]I'T&I’I'JE &

LEFT BUTFAILLL ‘.-. SUCH NOTIGES

J BELLDU[}MI'I
OF 44Y OO gy A cumoay ffs !dl

W 98227




